
OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

,-, 
x. 

C.M.S. 7'16164 = RESOLUTION No. 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, ON BEHALF OF 
THE CITY OF OAKLAND, TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND AND 
NATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES, INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY 
SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($60,000) FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS ($129,900) FOR BLOOD AND URINE TESTING 

(\ 
?? 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this contract is for services of a professional nature; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that services under the contract will be temporary; and 

WHEREAS, the Council finds that this contract shall not result in the loss of employnent or 
salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; and 

WHEREAS, contracts requiring professional or specialized services are exempt from 
competitive bidding pursuant to chapter 2.04 of the Oakland Municipal Code; and 

WHEREAS, National Medical Services currently has a contract with the City to provide 
chemical testing for the Police Department for the period of July 1,2001 to June 30,2003; and 

WHEREAS, said contract was amended to add $50,000 for a total amount not to exceed 
$69,900, authorized by City Council Resolution No. 77033 C.M.S., dated March 26,2002; and 

WHEREAS, the Police Department requires additional services beyond the amount stated in the 
amended contract with National Medical Services; and 

WHEREAS, the Police Department has identified $60,000 for additional h d i n g  for National 
Medical Services in the State Asset Forfeiture Funds (Fund: 2914, Organization Code: 104631, 
Project: H21600); now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager, on behalf of the City 
of Oakland, to execute a second amendment the professional services agreement with National 
Medical Services to increase the amount from $69,900 to $129,000 for the period July 1,2001 to 
June 30,2003; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute 
any further documents necessary to implement this resolution; and be it 



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is authorized to modify, extend or amend 
said agreement provided that no additional funds will be allocated without prior Council 
approval and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the agreement shall be reviewed by the City Attorney as to 
form and legality and a copy placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk. 

FEB 2 52003 , 2o03 IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN. REID, WAN and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE 4 
NOES- B 
ABSENT- @ 
ABSTENTION- 

City Clerk and Clerk 
of the City of Oakla 



This Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement Between the City of Oakland, a 
municipal corporation, (hereinafter "City") and National Medical Services, (hereinafter "Contractor") 
dated January 1,2003 (the Agreement), increases the amount of compensation. 

Changes are made to the agreement as follows: 

Compensation and Method of Payment 

The amount of compensation shall be increased by $60,000 for the performance of additional services 
needed to accomplish the blood and urine testing required by the Police Department for a total 
compensation amount not to exceed $129,900. 

All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City and Contractor have executed this Amendment to the Agreement. 

City of Oakland, 
a municipal corporation 
(City Manager's Office) 

Contractor 

National Medical Services 

(Signature) (Signature) 

(Date) Business License Number 

(Department Head Signature) (Date) 

7 7GW 
Resolution Number 

Approved as to form and legality: 

(City Attorney's Office Signature) 



SECOND AhlENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND 

AND NATIONAL MEDICIU, SERVICES 

This Second Amendment to the Professionai Services Agreement Between the City of Oakland, a 
municipal corporation, (hereinafter "City") and National Medical Services, (hereinafter "Contractor") 
dated Januxy 1,2003 (the Ageement), increases the amount of compensation. 

Changes are made to the ageement as follows: z o -  
o =  
W h  .. = m - m  g oo t i  Comoensation and Method of Pavment 

The amount of compensation shall be increased by $60,000 for the performance of additional semsy; 
needed to accomplish the blood and urine testing required by the Police Department for a t&l ':.:j ?- 

0 -. ' 

-.! 
> -' 

QD .z..2--*~ 

- . .~ - 
compensation amount not to exceed $129,900. - .- 

All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City and Contractor have executed this Amendment to the Areement 

City of Oakland, 
a municipal corporation 
(City Manager's Office) 

Contractor 

Natiyqi Medcal Services 

(Sig;lahre) 

@ate) 
2'2836 89 

3 /17 /03  

Busmess License Number 
3/2$43 

( D e p h e n t  Head Signature) (Date) ' 
1 7 6 6 4 ,  2 / 2 5 / 0 3  

Resolution Number 

- 
(City .Attorney's Office Signature) 


